| DOCKETED | |
|------------------|--|
| Docket Number: | 16-AFC-01C |
| Project Title: | Stanton Energy Reliability Center - Compliance |
| TN #: | 226504 |
| Document Title: | Full Notice to Proceed for Construction Activities |
| Description: | N/A |
| Filer: | Marichka Haws |
| Organization: | California Energy Commission |
| Submitter Role: | Commission Staff |
| Submission Date: | 2/12/2019 12:52:11 PM |
| Docketed Date: | 2/12/2019 |

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 NINTH STREET SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5512



February 12, 2019

Kara J. Miles President W Power, LLC 650 Bercut Drive, Suite A Sacramento, CA 95811

SUBJECT: Stanton Energy Reliability Center 16-AFC-01C

FULL NOTICE TO PROCEED FOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES

Dear Ms. Miles:

The California Energy Commission staff and the Delegate Chief Building Official (NV5) have finished the review of the pre-construction requirements for the Stanton Energy Reliability Center. The Energy Commission staff is issuing this Notice To Proceed as authorized in the November 7, 2018 Final Decision for SERC. Staff has determined that construction activities associated with SERC may commence.

All construction activities shall be carried out in accordance with:

- The Agreement #: 700-18-004 between the Energy Commission and NV5; and
- The Delegate Chief Building Official Agreement 16-AFC-01 signed on December 19, 2018 between NV5 and Stanton Energy Reliability Center, LLC.

All construction activities shall follow all applicable federal, state and local requirements. Lack of conformance with any of the conditions of certification may result in suspension of construction activities.

If you have any questions, please call me at (916) 653-8236 or email me at John.Heiser@energy.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

John Heiser, AICP

Compliance Project Manager

CC: Drew Bohan, Deputy Director, California Energy Commission Shawn Pittard, Deputy Director, STEP Division, California Energy Commission Greg Lamberg, SERC Compliance Manager, W Power, LLC

Kara J. Miles, President. W Power, LLC

February 12, 2019

Paul Cummins, Project Manager, Wellhead
Tim Bofman, Site Construction Manager, Wellhead
Sam McIntosh, Project Executive, ARB Primoris
Michael Seckington, Construction Manager, ARB
Kevin Wedman, Delegate Chief Building Official, NV5
Shannon Hunter, Project Manager, NV5
Christine Root, Compliance Office Manager, California Energy Commission
Lisa DeCarlo, Senior Staff Council, California Energy Commission